Pension deficit obligations 10,351 1,276 1,817 1,816 5,442

Total 37,594 6,356 5,805 5,459 19,974

a Excludes fair value adjustments.

We have unused committed borrowing facilities totalling £2.1bn.
We expect that these resources, combined with the future cash we
generate, will allow us to settle our obligations as they are due.

Notes 20, 25 and 30 to the consolidated financial statements gives
further information on these items.

Share buyback
We spent £9m (2017/18: £221m) on our share buyback
programme. We received proceeds of £5m (2017/18: £53m)
from people exercising their share options.

0 360 720 1,080 1,440 1,800

Debt maturity profile

£m

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2033

2034

2035

2036

2037

2038

2039

2040

2041

2042

2043

2044

2045

2046

2047

2048

811300

1,161

1,357

450528

1,492

1,007

1,604

666

686

496

427

598 548 446

1,013

666

498

247

4.3%

2.3%

2.3%

2.8%

2.2%

4.4%

2.5%

3.8%

9.4%

3.2%

3.8%

6.4%

4.0%

4.0%

3.7%

40
BT Group plc Annual Report 2019

Group performance continued
Our customer-facing units

Consumer

2019
(IFRS 15)

2018
(IAS 18)

Change

Year to 31 March £m £m £m %

Adjusteda revenue 10,695 10,360 335 3

Adjusteda operating costs 8,161 7,984 177 2

Adjusteda EBITDA 2,534 2,376 158 7

Depreciation & amortisation 1,024 992 32 3

Adjusteda operating profit 1,510 1,384 126 9

Capital expenditure 994 919 75 8

Normalised free cash flowb 1,323 1,389 (66) (5)

We continue to experience challenging trends in both the high-end
smartphone market and in the broadband market. However, with
leading mobile and fixed networks, improving customer experience,
three strong brands and further enhancements to BT Plus, with 5G
coming imminently, we are well placed for the future.

Adjusteda revenue growth of 3% for the year was driven by the
continued increase in handset costs for customers, growth in the SIM-
only base across all brands and the impact of price increases, partially
offset by solus voice price reductions.

Adjusteda EBITDA grew 7% for the year as the revenue growth was
partially offset by increased trading costs.

Capital expenditure growth of 8% was driven by increased network
spend as preparations were made for the EE 5G launch in 2019.
Normalised free cash flowb was £1,323m, down 5% on last year as
the increase in EBITDA was offset by the settlement at the start of the
year of the Phones4U dispute relating to the retail trading agreement,
and increased capital expenditure.

Mobile churnc was stable at 1.2% for the year, whilst fixed churnc
was up from 1.3% to 1.4% reflecting the impact of price increases
in the year.

Enterprised

2019
(IFRS 15)

2018
(IAS 18)

Change

Year to 31 March £m £m £m %

Adjusteda revenue 6,292 6,647 (355) (5)

Adjusteda operating costs 4,302 4,570 (268) (6)

Adjusteda EBITDA 1,990 2,077 (87) (4)

Depreciation & amortisation 634 635 (1) –

Adjusteda operating profit 1,356 1,442 (86) (6)

Capital expenditure 501 492 9 2

Normalised free cash flowb 1,483 1,587 (104) (7)

The UK and Ireland business-to-business market remains challenging.
The main headwind we face is the decline in traditional calls and lines
where we have a relatively high market share. The IP Voice market is
significantly more fragmented, with a large number of providers, and
we are focused on expanding our share in this growing market. The
mobile market remains competitive and we continue to see pressure on
pricing. While overall growth in the broadband market is limited, we are
seeing good demand for our premium products such as fibre and 4G
Assure. Newer areas such as the Internet of Things, Cloud, SDWAN and

[…]

The Wholesale order intake declined 22% to £1.0bn after 2017/18
benefitted from a number of large deals, including the timing of some
contract renewals.

Adjusteda revenue

£10,695m
Adjusteda operating profit

£1,510m
Adjusteda revenue

£6,292m
Adjusteda operating profit

£1,356m

a	 Adjusted measures exclude specific items, as explained in the Additional Information on page 185.
b	Free cash flow after net interest paid, before pension deficit payments (including the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments) and specific items. �
c �	Number of customers who disconnect from the network, voluntarily or involuntarily, during the period, divided by the average number of customers during the period, presented as a

monthly figure.
d �	Enterprise comparatives have been re-presented to reflect the bringing together of our Business and Public Sector and Wholesale and Ventures units into a single Enterprise unit, as well

as the transfer of Northern Ireland Networks from Enterprise to Openreach.

41
BT Group plc Annual Report 2019 Strategic report

Governance
Financial statements
Additional information

Global Services

2019
(IFRS 15)

2018
(IAS 18)

Change

Year to 31 March £m £m £m %

Adjusteda revenue 4,735 5,013 (278) (6)

Adjusteda operating costs 4,230 4,579 (349) (8)

Adjusteda EBITDA 505 434 71 16

Depreciation & amortisation 370 424 (54) (13)

Adjusteda operating profit 135 10 125 1,250

Capital expenditure 245 278 (33) (12)

Normalised free cash flowb 296 118 178 151

Global Services operates in a global market that continues to
experience high levels of change driven by both rapid technology
innovation and a dynamic competitive landscape. Customers’
demands continue to evolve towards more flexible, on-demand
models and new cloud-based and software-defined networking
solutions. We continue to execute our Digital Global Services
transformation programme to focus our business, standardise our
operations, transform our underlying infrastructure, and provide
innovative solutions to address the changing demands of our
customers. We are focused on around 800 multinational companies

[…]

strategy to de-emphasise low margin business and including the
impact of divestments. This includes a £35m negative impact
from foreign exchange movements, primarily reflecting lower IP
Exchange volumes and equipment sales.

Adjusteda operating costs for the year were down 8% mainly
reflecting the decline in IP Exchange volumes and equipment
sales and lower labour costs from our ongoing restructuring
programme. Adjusteda EBITDA for the year was up £71m reflecting
the reduction in operating costs and certain one-offs, more than
offsetting the impact of lower revenue.

Depreciation and amortisation was down 13% for the year due to
closure of certain projects in the prior year.

Capital expenditure was down 12% for the year reflecting
ongoing rationalisation and our strategy to become a more asset
light business. Normalised free cash flowb for the year improved
by 151% to £296m, reflecting higher EBITDA, lower capital
expenditure and improved working capital.

Total order intake was £3.3bn, down 15% year on year continuing
to reflect a shift in customer behaviour, including shorter contract
lengths and greater prevalence of usage-based terms.

 Openreachc

2019
(IFRS 15)

2018
(IAS 18)

Change

Year to 31 March £m £m £m %

Adjusteda revenue 5,075 5,278 (203) (4)

Adjusteda operating costs 2,652 2,663 (11) –

Adjusteda EBITDA 2,423 2,615 (192) (7)

Depreciation & amortisation 1,468 1,401 67 5

Adjusteda operating profit 955 1,214 (259) (21)

Capital expenditure 2,081 1,699 382 22

Normalised free cash flowb 685 1,100 (415) (38)

 Openreach has a UK-wide presence which is overlapped by our
competitors in around half the country. This overlap is expected
to grow as alternative network providers build-out new fibre
footprint. Our volume discount deal, signed with the majority of
our major communications provider customers, has led to another
record quarter for fibre sales. We are also rapidly expanding our
fibre-to-the-premises network to provide the next generation of
services for our customers. We have experienced strong demand
from businesses for Ethernet circuits for the second consecutive
quarter.

Adjusteda revenue decline of 4% for the year was driven by